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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMM ISSION 

In re: Request by TIMBER LAKE CLUB 
AT SUMERWOOD, A CONDOMINIUM , fo r an 
e xemption from FPSC regulat lon fo r a 
s owor s ystem i n Co ll ier Coun-y. 

The following Coll'lni ss ioners 
disposi t i on of t his matter: 

DOCKET NO. 88140 1-SU 
ORDER NO. 20997 
ISSUED: 4-7- 89 

participa t e d i n the 

MI CHAEL HcK. WILSON, CHA I RMAN 
THOMAS H. BEARD 

BETTY EASLEY 
GERALD L. GUNTER 
J OHN T . HERNDON 

ORDER A~KNOWLEDGING EXEMPT STATUS 
OF TIMBER LAKE CLUB AT 

SUMERWOOD AND CLOS ING DOCKET 

Timbe r Lake Club at Sumerwood, A Condominium. is a project 
proposed by GMA Devel opment Corpo r a t ion for Co l lier County . 
The engineer fo r this project, .otr. John As her. o f Willia11 c. 
MeAnly and Associates, P.A., requested by l etter dated October 
19 , 1988, tha t thi s Commission grant the proj ect' s sewer system 
Mnon- juri sdictional" status. Mr. Asher's let c r stated that 
the proj ect should be cons idered non-j urisid1ctional because 
the sewage t reatment plant that wi ll serve the pro ject is a 
tempo rary on-site sys t em intended t o opera t e on ly unt il Collier 
Coun t y can provide suc h sewer serv ice and the service wi 11 be 
provided solely to residents o f t he Tirnber Lak.l) Club 
Condominium. Also, the letter s t ated tha t GMA Deve lopment 
Corpo cation is responsi ble for all oper ation costs . Mr . 
As her's letter was accompanied by an affidavi t signed by Mr. 
Jaco b Nagar . Preside nt o f GMA De velo pment Corporati on, a s urvey 
and plo t plan of Timbe r Lake Club Co ndomini um, and a water and 
sewer c ompos ite plan for the pro ject . 

Our review of the request for " non-jurisdict ionalM status 
indicated t hat t he more appropri alo request was for "c xc:nptM 
status pursuant to Section 367 . 022(7), Flo rida Statut es . whic h 
p rovides an exemption f o r nonprofit co rporations , associat ions , 
o r c ooperatives prov iding service so lely to members who own and 
c ontro l such nonprofit corpo r at i ons, a ssociations o r 
cooperat i ves. Subsequently, t he developer s ubm1tted a seco nd 
affidavit signed by Hr . Nagar and copies of t he Declarati on of 
Condominium, the Artic les and t he By - Laws of Ti mber Lake Club 
at Sume rwood, A Condomi nium. 

We reviewed these docume nts and de termine d tha t the second 
aff i davit reques ted a n exemption pursuant to Sectio n 
367.022(7), Flo rida Stat utes. The firs t version o f Article XII 
of the By-Laws of the Timber Lake Club Co ndominium Association, 
Inc . , that was submitted provided for t ransfer of c ontro l of 
the condominium associa t i on from the developer when the fir st 
of the fo llowing e ve nts uccur red: 

A. Three yea r s af t er 50 perce nt (50\) or more of the 
units have been conveyed to purchasers; 

B. Three months af ter 90 pe rcent (90\) or more o f the 
units have been co nveyed to purchasers; 
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When all of the units ha ve been completed . some 
units conveyed to purchas ers and no ne o f the 
are being offered for sale by t he Otlve l oper 
ordina ry course o f business . 

o f the 
others 
in the 

When s ome of the un its have been c o nveyed to 
purchasers and none of the others are being 
c onst r ucted o r offered for sale by the Developer in 
the ordinary course of business; whi c hever occurs 
first, the Developer s hall be entitled to elect at 
least one member o f the Boa rd as long as it holds for 
s ale in t he o rdi nary course of business at least five 
percent ( S\) of t he un i t s. 

I 

We reviewed the above provisions and concluded t hat the 
transfer of control of the association from the developer to 
the c ondominium unit owne r s would not occur at a point that 
f i ts the statuto ry requirement. This Commissi on has 
co nsistently expres sed concern t ha t Jn association applying fo r 
an exempt ion must, as t he statute requ ires, own and cont rol the 
water or sewe r f ac i li ties involved. This concern has resulted 
i n our scrutinizing the transfer of control provisions, on a 
case by case basis, to assure tha t the transfer of coutro l of 
the associatio n from t he develope r occurs at some point close 
to the sale of SO\ of the lots or units involved or within some 
o ther reasonable time period that effectuates The intent of 
Section 367.022(7), Florida Statutes. Although the provisions 
in t he first filing are taken from Chapter 718, Florida 
Statutes, that governs the formation and operation of I 
condominiums, it is clear that Chapter 367, Fl orida Statutes, 
addresses a wholly different concern, the regulation o f water 
and sewer utilities. Subsequent to our rev i ew of the above 
provisions, the developer s ubmit ted a modific ation of Article 
XII of the Timber Lake Club Condominium Association's By-Laws 
that amended paragraph A above by prov i ding for transfer of 
contro l th irty days after SO\ or more of the units have been 
conveyed to purchasers. The revised version also deleted 
paragraph B above . 

In additio n, Section 3 of Art icle XII provides tha t the 
ac t ua l transfer of control shal l take place not more than sixty 
days af ter the time that unit owners other than the developer 
are e n titled to e l ect a majority of the d irecto rs of t he 
as soci ation. This sixty day period is to a llow the developer 
time to have an audit performe d to facilitate t he transition o f 
control, according to the developer's counsel. 

We believe that the rev ised ve r s i o n of Ar t i c le XII or the 
Association's By-Laws provides f o r transfer o f control of t..he 
Associ ation, and thereby control of t he sewage treatment plant, 
in a time period that i s reasonable and cons i stent with the 
statutory requirement. There f o r e , we find that Timber Lake 
Club at Sumerwood, A Condomini um , will be exempt from Florida I 
Publ ic Service Commission regulation pursuant to Section 
367.022 (7), Florida Statutes. Since there is no further need 
for this docket t o r emain open, this docket shall be closed. 

Based on the foregoing, it is therefore , 

ORDERED by the Florida Publ ic Service Commission that , 
based on the facts as represe nted , the proposed sewer system o f 
Timbe r Lake Club at Sumerwood, A Condominium, l ocated at Timber 
Lake Circle , Naples, F l orida 33942, will be exempt from this 
Commission's regula t i on under Sec tion 367 . 022 (7), Florida 
Statutes. It is fur t her 
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ORDERED that s hould there be any change in circumstances or method o f operation o f the sub ject sewe r s ystem, Timber La ke Club at Sume rwood , or its s uccessor in interest, sha ll inform thi s Commiss i o n withi n thirty (30) days o f such c ha nge so that we may determine whether our decision herein is still approp r iate. It i s further 

ORDERED that this docket is hereby closed . 

By Orde r of the Florida Public Service Commission , this 7th day of Apr il 1989 

(S E A L ) 

SFS 

STEVE TRIBBLE , Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

by· 1%l~cords 
NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REV IEW 

The Florida Public Service Comm i ssion is required by Section 120.59(4 ). Florida Statutes, t o notify pa r ties of any admini st r ative hearing o r judicial rev iew of Commission orde r s that i s ava i lable under Sections 120 .57 o r 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well a s t he procedures and t ime l1mits t hat app ly . This notice should not be construed to mean al l requests for an administrative hea ring o r judicial review will be granted o r resul t in the r e l ief sought. 

Any party adver se ly affected by the Conunission's fi nal actio n in this matter may request: 1) r econsideration of the deci sion by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Divisi on o f Records a nd Reporti ng wi t hin fifteen (15 ) days o f the issuance o f thi s order in t he form prescribed oy Rule 25- 22 .060, Florida Administ r ative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Flo rida Supreme Court in the case of an e lectric, gas or telephone u ti li t y o r the First Di str i ct Cou r t of Appeal i n the c ase of a water or sewer utility by f i 1 i ng a notice of a ppeal with t he Director, Division of Records and Reporting and f iling a copy of t he notice of appea l and the f ili ng fee wi th the appro priate court. Thi s filing must be c ompleted wtthin thirty ( 30 ) days afte r t he i ssuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Flo rida Rules o f Appellate Procedure. The notice of appea l must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a). Flo r ida Rules of Appel la te Procedu re. 
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